
Dakota County Recommended 2023 Fee Schedule:
Environmental Resources

Fee Description
2021 

Fee ($)
2022 

Fee ($)

2023 
Proposed

Fee ($)

% 
Change

Notes

Solid Waste

Sanitary Landfill (All Volumes)

License Fee $77,036.40 $79,347.49 $81,727.91 3.00%

Application Fee $5,932.19 $6,110.15 $6,293.46 3.00%

Waste to Energy Facility (All Volumes)

License Fee $77,036.40 $79,347.49 $81,727.91 3.00%

Application Fee $5,932.19 $6,110.15 $6,293.46 3.00%

Solid Waste Biofuels Facility (All Volumes)

License Fee $77,036.40 $79,347.49 $81,727.91 3.00%

Application Fee $5,932.19 $6,110.15 $6,293.46 3.00%

Demolition Landfill

Type A (>5,000 cubic yards/year)

License Fee $26,215.89 $27,002.37 $27,812.44 3.00%

Application Fee $2,681.55 $2,761.99 $2,844.85 3.00%

Type B (2,000-5,000 cubic yards/year)

License Fee $8,748.39 $9,010.84 $9,281.17 3.00%

Application Fee $1,625.32 $1,674.08 $1,724.31 3.00%

Type C (<2,000 cubic yards/year)

License Fee $3,039.86 $3,131.06 $3,224.99 3.00%

Application Fee $1,625.32 $1,674.08 $1,724.31 3.00%

Special Waste Landfill

Type A (>50,000 tons/year)

License Fee $44,089.71 $45,412.41 $46,774.78 3.00%

Application Fee $5,755.37 $5,928.03 $6,105.87 3.00%

Type B (20,000-50,000 tons/year)

License Fee $22,721.68 $23,403.33 $24,105.43 3.00%

Application Fee $2,681.55 $2,761.99 $2,844.85 3.00%

Type C (10,000-20,000 tons/year)

License Fee $11,221.49 $11,558.14 $11,904.88 3.00%

Application Fee $1,421.57 $1,464.22 $1,508.15 3.00%

Type D (5,000-10,000 tons/year)

License Fee $7,694.51 $7,925.34 $8,163.10 3.00%

Application Fee $1,421.57 $1,464.22 $1,508.15 3.00%

Type E (2,000-5,000 tons/year)

License Fee $4,552.77 $4,689.36 $4,830.04 3.00%

FEES
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FEES

Application Fee $1,421.57 $1,464.22 $1,508.15 3.00%

Type F (<2,000 tons/year)

License Fee $2,258.82 $2,326.58 $2,396.38 3.00%

Application Fee $1,421.57 $1,421.57 $1,464.22 3.00%

Special Waste Storage

Type A (>5,000 tons/year)

License Fee $7,575.07 $7,802.32 $8,036.39 3.00%

Application Fee $1,352.48 $1,393.05 $1,434.84 3.00%

Type B (2,000-5,000 tons/year)

License Fee $4,552.77 $4,689.36 $4,830.04 3.00%

Application Fee $952.01 $980.57 $1,009.99 3.00%

Type C (<2,000 tons/year)

License Fee $2,258.82 $2,326.58 $2,396.38 3.00%

Application Fee $679.17 $699.54 $720.53 3.00%

Waste Tire Storage

License Fee (base) $1,165.13 $1,200.08 $1,236.08 3.00%

License Fee (per tire) $0.12 $0.13 $0.13 3.00%

Application Fee $270.49 $278.61 $286.97 3.00%
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2021 
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2022 
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2023 
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Fee ($)

% 
Change

Notes

FEES

Transfer Station

Type A (>400 tons/day)

License Fee $16,312.91 $16,802.30 $17,306.37 3.00%

Application Fee $2,094.89 $2,157.73 $2,222.47 3.00%

Type B (200-400 tons/day)

License Fee $8,162.90 $8,407.79 $8,660.02 3.00%

Application Fee $1,763.49 $1,816.40 $1,870.89 3.00%

Type C (100-200 tons/day)

License Fee $6,727.28 $6,929.10 $7,136.97 3.00%

Application Fee $1,421.57 $1,464.22 $1,508.15 3.00%

Type D (<100 tons/day)

License Fee $5,295.17 $5,454.03 $5,617.65 3.00%

Application Fee $1,421.57 $1,464.22 $1,508.15 3.00%

Yard Waste Composting/Wood Waste Processing

Type A (>40,000 cubic yards/year)

License Fee $4,093.75 $4,216.56 $4,343.05 3.00%

Application Fee $1,352.48 $1,393.05 $1,434.84 3.00%

Type B (10,000-40,000 cubic yards/year)

License Fee $2,052.73 $2,114.31 $2,177.74 3.00%

Application Fee $679.17 $699.54 $720.53 3.00%
Type C (<10,000 cubic yards/year) (<200 cubic yards 
exempt)
License Fee $1,229.53 $1,266.41 $1,304.41 3.00%

Application Fee $679.17 $699.54 $720.53 3.00%

Solid Waste Composting - Mixed Municipal Waste

Type A (>300 tons/day)

License Fee $32,788.59 $33,772.25 $34,785.42 3.00%

Application Fee $2,706.13 $2,787.31 $2,870.93 3.00%

Type B (100-300 tons/day)

License Fee $21,718.16 $22,369.70 $23,040.79 3.00%

Application Fee $2,033.99 $2,095.01 $2,157.86 3.00%

Type C (<100 tons/day)

License Fee $10,652.40 $10,971.97 $11,301.13 3.00%

Application Fee $1,352.48 $1,393.05 $1,434.84 3.00%

Solid Waste Composting - Segregated Waste

Type A (>100 tons/day)
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License Fee $10,244.90 $10,552.25 $10,868.81 3.00%

Application Fee $2,033.99 $2,095.01 $2,157.86 3.00%

Type B (50-100 tons/day)

License Fee $6,142.96 $6,327.25 $6,517.07 3.00%

Application Fee $1,352.48 $1,393.05 $1,434.84 3.00%

Type C (<50 tons/day)

License Fee $3,071.48 $3,163.62 $3,258.53 3.00%

Application Fee $679.17 $699.54 $720.53 3.00%

Infectious Waste

Type A (all volumes, waste processed at facility)

License Fee $5,627.54 $5,796.37 $5,970.26 3.00%

Application Fee $1,688.26 $1,738.91 $1,791.08 3.00%

Type B (all volumes, waste transfer only)

License Fee $4,502.04 $4,637.10 $4,776.21 3.00%

Application Fee $1,688.26 $1,738.91 $1,791.08 3.00%
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FEES

Waste Processing

Type A (>400 tons/day)

License Fee $21,514.40 $22,159.84 $22,824.63 3.00%

Application Fee $2,706.13 $2,787.31 $2,870.93 3.00%

Type B (300-400 tons/day)

License Fee $15,988.55 $16,468.21 $16,962.25 3.00%

Application Fee $2,033.99 $2,095.01 $2,157.86 3.00%

Type C (200-300 tons/day)

License Fee $10,652.40 $10,971.97 $11,301.13 3.00%

Application Fee $1,352.48 $1,393.05 $1,434.84 3.00%

Type D (50-200 tons/day)

License Fee $7,374.83 $7,596.07 $7,823.96 3.00%

Application Fee $952.01 $980.57 $1,009.99 3.00%

Type E (25-50 tons/day)

License Fee $2,050.38 $2,111.90 $2,175.25 3.00%

Application Fee $679.17 $699.54 $720.53 3.00%

Type F (<25 tons/day)

License Fee $1,025.78 $1,056.55 $1,088.25 3.00%

Application Fee $446.14 $459.52 $473.31 3.00%

Qualified Clean Fill (Application Fees)

Type A (>5,000 cubic yards, <2 years duration) $2,610.11 $2,688.41 $2,769.07 3.00%

Type B (500-5,000 cubic yards, <1 year duration) $1,744.76 $1,797.11 $1,851.02 3.00%

Type C (100-500 cubic yards, <90 days duration) $880.58 $906.99 $934.20 3.00%

Type D (<100 cubic yards, <30 days duration) no fee no fee no fee

All Facility Types

Modification Review (first 5 hours) $495.33 $510.18 $525.49 3.00%

Modification Review (after 5 hours) (per hour) $144.03 $148.35 $152.80 3.00%

Late Fees

1-7 Days
15% of license 

fee
15% of license 

fee
15% of license fee 0.00%

8-30 Days
25% of license 

fee
25% of license 

fee
25% of license fee 0.00%

30+ Days
50% of license 

fee
50% of license 

fee
50% of license fee 0.00%
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Industrial Waste Facilities

Review

Single Waste Stream $241.22 $248.46 $255.91 3.00%

Multiple Waste Streams (2-5 Wastes/Generator/Site) $483.62 $498.13 $513.07 3.00%

Multiple Waste Streams (>5 Wastes/Generator/Site) $1,313.84 $1,353.26 $1,393.85 3.00%

Rush Review

Single Waste Stream $344.27 $354.60 $365.24 3.00%

Multiple Waste Streams (2-5 Wastes/Generator/Site) $686.19 $706.77 $727.98 3.00%

Multiple Waste Streams (>5 Wastes/Generator/Site) $1,973.10 $2,032.29 $2,093.26 3.00%

Renewal

Single Waste Stream $142.86 $147.15 $151.56 3.00%
Multiple Waste Streams (2-5 Wastes/Generator/Site) 
(per waste stream)

$282.21 $290.68 $299.40 3.00%

Multiple Waste Streams (>5 Wastes/Generator/Site) $831.39 $856.33 $882.02 3.00%

Rush Renewal

Single Waste Stream $189.69 $195.38 $201.25 3.00%
Multiple Waste Streams (2-5 Wastes/Generator/Site) 
(per waste stream)

$378.23 $389.57 $401.26 3.00%

Multiple Waste Streams (>5 Wastes/Generator/Site) $1,138.19 $1,172.34 $1,207.51 3.00%

Amendment

Single Waste Stream $78.46 $80.81 $83.24 3.00%
Multiple Waste Streams (2-5 Wastes/Generator/Site) 
(per waste stream)

$78.46 $80.81 $83.24 3.00%

Rush Amendment

Single Waste Stream $107.73 $110.97 $114.29 3.00%
Multiple Waste Streams (2-5 Wastes/Generator/Site) 
(per waste stream)

$107.73 $110.97 $114.29 3.00%

Review of Request for Deviation from Waste 
Acceptance Levels

Single Waste Stream $491.81 $506.57 $521.77 3.00%
Multiple Waste Streams (2-5 Wastes/Generator/Site) 
(per waste stream)

$491.81 $506.57 $521.77 3.00%

Review for Exemption from Department Review

Single Waste Stream $78.46 $80.81 $83.24 3.00%
Multiple Waste Streams (2-5 Wastes/Generator/Site) 
(per waste stream)

$78.46 $80.81 $83.24 3.00%

Hazardous Waste Fees
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FEES

Hazardous Waste Generator

Base Fee $66.74 $68.74 $70.81 3.00%

Gallonage Fee (per gallon)

1-250 $1.96 $2.02 $2.08 3.00%

251-1,000 $0.45 $0.46 $0.48 3.00%

1,001-10,000 $0.23 $0.24 $0.25 3.00%

10,001-100,000 $0.052 $0.053 $0.055 3.00%
Fee needs to be shown to at least a thousandth of a 
dollar

100,001+ $0.024 $0.024 $0.025 3.00%
Fee needs to be shown to at least a thousandth of a 
dollar

Sewer Fee (does not apply to minimal generators)

</= 10 gal. $56.21 $57.89 $59.63 3.00%

Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG) $56.21 $57.89 $59.63 3.00%

Small Quantity Generators (SQG) $112.42 $115.79 $119.26 3.00%

Large Quantity Generators (LQG) $217.80 $224.33 $231.06 3.00%

Application Fee (flat fee for all new generators) $56.21 $57.89 $59.63 3.00%

Late Penalty $67.91 $69.95 $72.05 3.00%
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FEES

Hazardous Waste Facilities

Storage Facilities

Application Review Fee $2,598.41 $2,676.36 $2,756.65 3.00%

Base Annual Fee

<5,000 gals/yr $4,730.76 $4,872.68 $5,018.86 3.00%

5,000-50,000 gals/yr $5,394.70 $5,556.54 $5,723.24 3.00%

>50,000 gals/yr $7,572.73 $7,799.91 $8,033.91 3.00%

Streams Multiplier (multiply with base fee to determine 
annual fee)

Total # of streams 
at facility x 0.1 + 

1.0 (max 12 
streams)

Total # of streams 
at facility x 0.1 + 

1.0 (max 12 
streams)

Total # of streams at 
facility x 0.1 + 1.0 (max 

12 streams)
3.00%

Short Term Transfer Facilities

Application Review Fee $2,700.28 $2,781.28 $2,864.72 3.00%

Base Annual Fee 3.00%

<2,000 gals/yr $4,142.93 $4,267.22 $4,395.23 3.00%

2,000-10,000 gals/yr $5,918.13 $6,095.67 $6,278.54 3.00%

>10,000 gals/yr $8,110.20 $8,353.51 $8,604.11 3.00%

Waste Treatment and Recycling Facilities

Application Review Fee $2,700.28 $2,781.28 $2,864.72 3.00%

Base Annual Fee

<10,000 gals/yr $4,734.27 $4,876.30 $5,022.59 3.00%

10,000-100,000 gals/yr $8,291.70 $8,540.45 $8,796.67 3.00%

>100,000 gals/yr $10,655.91 $10,975.59 $11,304.86 3.00%

Multiplier (added to base fee)
1/10th of the base 
fee x # of streams

1/10th of the base 
fee x # of streams

1/10th of the base fee x 
# of streams

3.00%

Land Treatment Facility Under Closure $35,879.98 $36,956.38 $38,065.07 3.00%

Very Small Quantity Hazardous Waste Generator 
Collection Sites and Sites for the Collection of Use Oil 
and Oil Filters Fee Schedule
License Application Review Fee $142.86 $147.15 $151.56 3.00%
Annual License Fee for Corporate Consolidation 
VSQG Collection Sites

$282.21 $290.68 $299.40 3.00%

Annual License Fee for Commercial VSQG Collection 
Sites

$709.61 $730.90 $752.83 3.00%

Used Oil and Used Oil Filter Collection Sites

License Application Review Fee $142.86 $147.15 $151.56 3.00%
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FEES

Annual License Fee $282.21 $290.68 $299.40 3.00%
Special Hazardous Waste Processing/Storage and 
Universal Waste Facilities Fee Schedule
Fee Subcategories

Small Facility (collects <1,000 fluorescent lamps, 100 
lbs. of Universal Waste, and/or 100 lbs. of any other 
Special Hazardous Waste per year)

License Fee no fee no fee no fee 3.00%

Application Fee no fee no fee no fee 3.00%

Medium Facility (collects 1,001-5,000 fluorescent 
lamps, 101-1000 lbs. of Universal Waste, and/or 101-
1,000 lbs. of any other Special Hazardous Waste per 
year)

License Fee $427.41 $440.23 $453.44 3.00%

Application Fee $142.86 $147.15 $151.56 3.00%

Large Facility (collects >/= 5,001 fluorescent lamps, 
1,001 lbs. of Universal Waste, and/or 1,001 lbs. of 
any other Special Hazardous Waste per year)

License Fee $1,418.05 $1,460.59 $1,504.41 3.00%

Application Fee $282.21 $290.68 $299.40 3.00%

Reductions in License Fees for Special Hazardous 
Waste Processing/Storage and Universal Waste 
Facilities*

Small Facility no fee no fee no fee 3.00%

Medium Facility $213.12 $219.51 $226.09 3.00%

Large Facility $709.61 $730.90 $752.83 3.00%

Electronic Recycling Fees

Television (per item) $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 0.00%

Computer Monitor (per item) $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 0.00%
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FEES

Tire Recycling Fees

Std. Automotive Tire 15" or smaller (per item) - $5.00 $6.00 20.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments made 
based on cost for disposal

Std. Automotive Tire 16-17" (per item) - $6.00 $7.00 16.67%
These are pass through costs - adjustments made 
based on cost for disposal

Std. Automotive Tire 18-19" (per item) - $7.00 $8.00 14.29%
These are pass through costs - adjustments made 
based on cost for disposal

Std. Automotive Tire 20" or greater (per item) - $8.00 $10.00 25.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments made 
based on cost for disposal

Std. Automotive Tire Mounted on Rim (additional to tire charge-per item)- $1.00 $1.00 0.00%

Farm Tractor Tire (per item) - $50.00 $75.00 50.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments made 
based on cost for disposal

Water Supply Testing and Delegated Well 
Program

Water Supply Testing

Water Parameter Test (single chemical - tests include 
Coliform bacteria, nitrate, manganese, arsenic , lead 
or Fluoride)

$18.00 $19.50 $21.00 7.69%
Change fee description to show single chemical fee. 
State lab price increased by approx. $1-$1.50 per 
test.

Sanitary Tests (total coliform bacteria and nitrate-
nitrogen)

$36.00 $39.00 $0.00 -100.00%

Delete, Replaced by Water Parameter Test (above)- 
changed to account for fee for single chemical vs 
combination so its in line with how we charge fees per 
website: 
https://www.co.dakota.mn.us/Environment/WaterRes
ources/WellsDrinkingWater/Pages/testing-wells.aspx

Special Test Service Fee (more than 200 different 
parameters are available, not including laboratory test 
costs)

No change to section, still relevate based on lab state 
contract pricing

Sample shipping and handling $15.00 $15.00 $15.00 0.00%
No change to section, still relevate based on lab state 
contract pricing

Minimum $2.00 $2.00 $2.00 0.00%
No change to section, still relevate based on lab state 
contract pricing

Maximum $54.00 $54.00 $54.00 0.00%
No change to section, still relevate based on lab state 
contract pricing

Sample Collection $135.00 $135.00 $135.00 0.00%
No change to section, still relevate based on lab state 
contract pricing

Water Supply Well Fees

Previous section title was "Well and Water Supply 
Management". This section was broken into the 
following two sections: "Water Supply Wells" and 
"Environmental Well Fees".

Well Construction/Major Reconstruction 
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FEES

County Fee $563.00 $580.00 $597.00 2.93%

State Fee $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 0.00% State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208

Minor Well Reconstruction 

County Fee $142.00 $146.00 $150.00 2.74%

State Fee $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 0.00% State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208

Well Sealing

County Fee $283.00 $292.00 $301.00 3.08%

State Fee $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 0.00% State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208

Well Permit Renewal Fee (if renewed on or before 
expiration date)

25%  of current 
permit fee

25%  of current 
permit fee

25%  of current permit 
fee

0.00%
No change to renewal fee (allows staff to easily renew 
permit if work has not started yet by contractor)

Environmental Well Fees

Previous section title was "Well and Water Supply 
Management". This section was broken into the 
following two sections: "Water Supply Wells" and 
"Environmental Well Fees".

Environmental Well Construction

County Fee (per well) N/A

$580 first well, 
75% discount 

additional wells on 
same site

$275.00

Changing to per well fee vs site fee so simpler to 
determine cost and to understand. Previous fee 
structure was very complicated to calculate fee.  Per 
well fee are fairly even with previous fees - Break 
even with previous fee is around 3-wells (2022-$870; 
2023-$825) and go beyond at 4 wells (2022-$1015 
and 2023-$1,100) 

State Fee (per site) $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 0.00% State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208

Environmental Well Sealing

County Fee (per well) N/A

$292 first well, 
75% discount 

additional wells on 
same site

$125.00

Changing to per well fee vs site fee so simpler to 
determine cost and to understand. Previous fee 
structure was very complicated to calculate fee.  Per 
well fee are fairly even with previous fees - Break 
even with previous fee is around 4-wells (2022-$511; 
2023-$500) and go beyond at 5 wells (2022-$584 and 
2023-$625) 

State Fee (per site) $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 0.00% State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208

Environmental Well Site Discount for More Than One 
Well for One Project, Well Owner, Site, and Time 
Period.  Permit Fee capped at ten (10) permits.

Delete, changing to cost per well

First Well Original Fee Original Fee Original Fee 0.00% Delete, changing to cost per well
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% 
Change

Notes

FEES

Additional Wells 75% Discount 75% Discount 75% Discount 0.00% Delete, changing to cost per well
Environmental Well Discount for publicly-owned 
wells***

50% Discount on 
original fee

50% Discount on 
original fee

50% Discount on 
original fee

0.00%
Delete, reduced per well fee for environmental wells 
above.

Annual Maintenance Permits

Unused Well Permit $175.00 $175.00 $175.00 0.00%
Recommend no change, current fees cover sufficient 
staff time

Registered Use Well Permit- Environmental, Injection 
Wells, and Product Recovery Wells

$175.00 $175.00 $175.00 0.00%
Recommend no change, current fees cover sufficient 
staff time

Registered Use Well Permit- Dewatering Wells, 
Augmentation Wells, and Groundwater Recharge 
Wells

$175.00 $175.00 $175.00 0.00%
Recommend no change, current fees cover sufficient 
staff time

Publicly-owned Environmental Wells, unless exempt. EXEMPT EXEMPT EXEMPT 0.00%
Delete. Reduced well fee for environmental wells in 
section above.

Publicly-owned Environmental Wells (exempt)*** EXEMPT EXEMPT 0.00%

Shallow Domestic Well Permit Fees

Well Construction

County Fee $283.00 $292.00 $301.00 3.08%

State Fee $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 0.00% State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208

Well Sealing
County Fee (single fee for up to five domestic water 
supply wells on a single site)

$142.00 $146.00 $150.00 2.74%

State Fee $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 0.00% State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208
Dewatering Well Permit Fees (no groundwater 
contamination, per well, up to 5 wells per project)
Well Construction and Sealing Permit (within 18 
months)
County Fee $563.00 $580.00 $597.00 2.93%
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FEES

State Fee $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 0.00% State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208

Well Construction Permit

County Fee $459.00 $473.00 $487.00 2.96%

State Fee $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 0.00% State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208

Well Sealing  Permit

County Fee $283.00 $292.00 $301.00 3.08%

State Fee $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 0.00% State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208

Dewatering Well Permit Fees (no groundwater 
contamination, 5 or more wells per project)
Well Construction and Sealing Permit (same permit 
year)
County Fee $2,817.00 $2,902.00 $2,989.00 3.00%

State Fee $20.00 $25.00 $25.00 0.00%
State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208 
(includes construction and sealing state fee)

Well Construction Permit

County Fee $2,297.00 $2,366.00 $2,437.00 3.00%

State Fee $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 0.00% State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208

Well Sealing  Permit

County Fee $1,416.00 $1,458.00 $1,501.00 2.95%

State Fee $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 0.00% State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208
Temporary Environmental Well Sealing Fee (single 
job site and adjoining properties)
County Fee $70.00 $70.00 $70.00 0.00% No change  - consistent with state for temp wells

State Fee $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 0.00% State core function fee set by MN Statute 103I.208

Well Sealing Fee Discount
25% of normal 

well sealing 
permit fee

25% of normal 
well sealing 
permit fee

25% of normal well 
sealing permit fee

0.00% Discount if for when well is replaced, no change.

Regulated Work Without a Permit (when action is 
done by a contractor, engineer, etc. on a well without 
a permit)

2x original fee 2x original fee 2x original fee 0.00%

Late or Incomplete Application Fee (for registered well 
owners)

Changed Description to: Previously was "Late Fees"

1-7 Days
15% of original 

fee
15% of original 

fee
15% of original fee 0.00%

8-30 Days
25% of original 

fee
25% of original 

fee
25% of original fee 0.00%

30+ Days
50% of original 

fee
50% of original 

fee
50% of original fee 0.00%



Dakota County Recommended 2023 Fee Schedule:
Environmental Resources

Fee Description
2021 

Fee ($)
2022 

Fee ($)

2023 
Proposed

Fee ($)

% 
Change

Notes

FEES

Incomplete Application Fee (when a registered well 
owner fails to provide well information)

Registered well 
permit fee + 50%

Registered well 
permit fee + 50%

Registered well permit 
fee + 50%

0.00%
Delete. Add to description to 305 (easier for fees 
based on discussion with CAO).

Variance $280.00 $280.00 $280.00 0.00%

Sewage Treatment Systems

Pump Maintenance Fee (per record) $3.00 $3.00 $3.00 0.00% Fee established by JPA
Subsurface Sewage Treatment System (SSTS) 
Construction Permit
Type I System $397.00 $409.00 $421.00 2.93%

Type II System $200.00 $206.00 $212.00 2.91%

Type III System $397.00 $409.00 $421.00 2.93%

Type IV System $459.00 $473.00 $487.00 2.96%



Dakota County Recommended 2023 Fee Schedule:
Environmental Resources

Fee Description
2021 

Fee ($)
2022 

Fee ($)

2023 
Proposed

Fee ($)

% 
Change

Notes

FEES

Repair System $200.00 $206.00 $212.00 2.91%

2nd Soil Verification $266.00 $274.00 $282.00 2.92%
Large Septic System (more than 2,500 gallons per 
day capacity)
Construction Permit $923.00 $951.00 $980.00 3.05%

Annual Operating Permit $144.00 $148.00 $152.00 2.70%

Septic System Variance $1,033.00 $1,064.00 $1,096.00 3.01%

Regulated Septic System Work Without a Permit 2x the original fee 2x the original fee 2x the original fee 0.00%
Previously "Septic System Construction Without 
Obtaining a Permit" changed for consistency

Shoreland/Floodplain Permits

Shoreland Building Permit

$1.00-$10,000 $144.00 $148.00 $152.00 2.70%

$10,001-$20,000 $144.00 $148.00 $152.00 2.70%

$20,001-$30,000 $144.00 $148.00 $152.00 2.70%

$30,001-$40,000 $151.00 $156.00 $161.00 3.21%

$40,001-$50,000 $176.00 $181.00 $186.00 2.76%

$50,001-$100,000 $192.00 $198.00 $204.00 3.03%

$100,001-$200,000 $386.00 $398.00 $410.00 3.02%

$200,000+ $575.00 $592.00 $610.00 3.04%

Ag Building $61.00 $63.00 $65.00 3.17%

Shoreland Alteration Permit $387.00 $399.00 $411.00 3.01%

Ditch Alteration Permit - - $411.00 100.00%
New permit process recommended by Attorney's 
Office

Variance $1,033.00 $1,064.00 $1,096.00 3.01%

Variance Recording Fee $46.00 $47.00 $46.00 -2.13%

Zoning Appeal $558.00 $575.00 $592.00 2.96%

Conditional Use Permit $1,096.00 $1,129.00 $1,163.00 3.01%

Regulated Shoreland/Floodplain Work Without a 
Permit 

2x the original fee 2x the original fee 2x the original fee 0.00%
Previously "Work Done in Shoreland/Floodplain 
Wihtout Obtainign Appropriate Permit In Advance" 
changed for consistency.  

Haulers

Hauler License Fee Per Vehicle - MSW $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 0.00%
Fee establised by Regional Solid Waste Hauler JPA 
Board

Hauler License Fee Per Vehicle - Non-MSW $100.00 $100.00 $100.00 0.00%
Fee establised by Regional Solid Waste Hauler JPA 
Board

Business Program Fees for Very Small Quantity 
Generators

Fluorescent Lamp Costs (each)



Dakota County Recommended 2023 Fee Schedule:
Environmental Resources

Fee Description
2021 

Fee ($)
2022 

Fee ($)

2023 
Proposed

Fee ($)

% 
Change

Notes

FEES

4' and under $0.30 $0.36 $0.36 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

> 4' $0.62 $0.68 $0.68 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Compact $0.42 $0.68 $0.68 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

HID $1.28 $1.50 $1.50 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

U-bent and Circular $0.52 $0.68 $0.68 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Shatter-shield $2.32 $1.70 $1.90 11.76%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Broken (per pound) $1.38 $1.10 $1.10 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Projection Lamps $4.41 $1.50 $1.50 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

LED $1.30 $0.56 $1.00 78.57%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Neon (per pound) $4.58 $9.00 $9.00 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Incandescent $0.18 $0.36 $0.36 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Halogen $1.11 $1.50 $1.50 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Ballasts and Capacitors (per pound)

PCB Ballasts $1.16 $2.35 $2.35 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Non-PCB Ballasts $0.25 $0.25 $0.28 12.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

PCB Capacitors $6.48 $2.35 $2.35 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Non-PCB Capacitors $1.80 $1.83 $0.28 -84.70%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Mercury Devices▪ $7.37 $9.21 $10.80 17.26%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Elemental Mercury $7.37 $9.21 $10.80 17.26%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Batteries (per pound - taped)

Alkaline $1.30 $1.30 $1.30 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Button $6.50 $6.50 $6.50 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes



Dakota County Recommended 2023 Fee Schedule:
Environmental Resources

Fee Description
2021 

Fee ($)
2022 

Fee ($)

2023 
Proposed

Fee ($)

% 
Change

Notes

FEES

Lead Acid $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Lithium Primary $6.50 $6.50 $6.50 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Lithium DDR (damaged, defective, or recalled) $22.77 $47.14 $47.14 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Rechargable $0.80 $0.80 $0.80 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Untaped Battery Fee (per pound) $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Electronics

All Electronics (per pound) $0.35 $0.35 $0.35 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Miscellaneous

Lab-Packed Chemicals (per pound) $1.75 $1.90 $1.90 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Aerosols (per pound) $0.88 $0.91 $0.96 5.49%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Aerosol de-tipping/sorting (per pound) $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Antifreeze (per pound) $0.15 $0.19 $0.90 373.68%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

AG Pesticides/Herbicides (paid for by MDA)

   Up to 300 pounds $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% Remove - all paid for by MDA

   301-1000 pounds (per pound) $1.00 $1.00 $0.00 -100.00% Remove - all paid for by MDA

   1001-2200 pounds (per pound) $3.00 $3.00 $0.00 -100.00% Remove - all paid for by MDA

Architectural Paint (paid for by PaintCare) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Driveway Sealer (emulsion) $0.61 $0.82 $0.82 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Fire Extinguisher (each) $15.77 $17.58 $20.00 13.77%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Fuels/Solvents/Thinners (per pound) $0.30 $0.30 $0.30 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Industrial Coatings▪▪ (per pound) $0.58 $0.75 $1.15 53.33%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Oil (per pound) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Oil Filters (per pound) $0.30 $0.30 $0.30 0.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes



Dakota County Recommended 2023 Fee Schedule:
Environmental Resources

Fee Description
2021 

Fee ($)
2022 

Fee ($)

2023 
Proposed

Fee ($)

% 
Change

Notes

FEES

Propane Cylinders (1-100 pounds; each) $6.30 $6.78 $7.73 14.00%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Propane Cylinders (disposable; each) $1.20 $1.30 $1.50 15.38%
These are pass through costs - adjustments were 
made based on contract changes

Solid Waste Surcharges

Mixed Municipal Solid Waste (MMSW)
MMSW collected in Dakota County (per cubic yard)
(Conversion rate is 3.33CY/ton)

$5.414 $5.577 $5.744 3.00%
Fee needs to be shown to at least a thousandth of a 
dollar

MMSW collected out of Dakota County (per cubic 
yard)
(Conversion rate is 3.33CY/ton)

$6.070 $6.252 $7.180 14.84%
Adjusted to be 25% more than in County (per Georg 
Fischer) Fee needs to be shown to at least a 
thousandth of a dollar

Construction Debris &/or Demolition Waste (C&D)

C&D (per cubic yard)
(Conversion rate is 4 CY/ton)

$0.546 $0.563 $0.500 -11.10%
Statutory maximum is $0.50, does not adjust each 
year

C&D facility w/a liner and leachate collection OR a 
facility w/a County-approved recycling program (per 
cubic yard)
(Conversion rate is 4 CY/ton)

$0.410 $0.422 $0.375 -11.25%
Statutory maximum is $0.375, does not adjust each 
year

C&D facility w/a liner and leachate collection AND a 
facility w/a County-approved recycling program (per 
cubic yard)
(Conversion rate is 4 CY/ton)

$0.273 $0.281 $0.250 -11.00%
Statutory maximum is $0.25, does not adjust each 
year

1) The Facility shall store no more than 25 percent of the annual maximum amount of waste allowed (within the fee category) at any one time. This does not apply to Large Facilities, which 
have no maximum.

2) The Facility shall inspect all Universal Waste and/or Special Hazardous Waste containers, at least weekly, looking for leaks, proper labeling, and condition of the containers. The Facility 
shall keep a written log of the inspections.

3) No outdoor storage of Universal Waste and/or Special Hazardous Waste containers shall occur at the Facility.

4) The Facility shall submit a copy of their spill prevention and response plan (or equivalent) to the Department.

5) The Facility shall exceed Ordinance No. 111, Hazardous Waste Regulation, training requirements and shall document this training.

▪Products containing mercury including: thermostats, switches, thermometers

▪▪Industrial Coatings including: automotive paints, marine paints, floor coatings)

*Criteria for Reduction:

*** Chargebacks for staff time will be billed based on the County’s approved methodology to calculate a per/hour rate
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Fee Description
2021 

Fee ($)
2022 

Fee ($)

2023 
Proposed
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% 
Change

Notes

FEES

4) The well is maintained so it is functional for the qualifying purpose.  

5)  All other permit requirements are met, including annual reporting.

5)  All other permit requirements are met, including annual reporting.

***Criteria for Discount: 

1) Owner of the well must be a government entity or accredited educational institution.  

2) Primary purpose of the well will be to monitor ambient water levels or ambient groundwater quality, monitor water levels or quality in response to legally allowed activities, assess aquifer 
properties, or conduct non-commercial scientific research.  

3) The well is not required to be maintained in order to meet or manage a legally-required remediation goal.  

**Criteria for Exemption:
1) Owner of the well must be a government entity or accredited educational institution.  
2) Primary purpose of the well will be to monitor ambient water levels or ambient groundwater quality, monitor water levels or quality in response to legally allowed activities, assess aquifer 
properties, or conduct non-commercial scientific research.  
3) The well is not required to be maintained in order to meet or manage a legally-required remediation goal.  
4) The well is maintained so it is functional for the qualifying purpose.  
5)  All other permit requirements are met, including annual reporting.

1) Owner of the well must be a government entity or accredited educational institution.  

2) Primary purpose of the well will be to monitor ambient water levels or ambient groundwater quality, monitor water levels or quality in response to legally allowed activities, assess aquifer 
properties, or conduct non-commercial scientific research.  

3) The well is not required to be maintained in order to meet or manage a legally-required remediation goal.  

4) The well is maintained so it is functional for the qualifying purpose.  


